

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2004

No. 03-1127

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL R5-136,**

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Background	4
1. The employee parking policies case	4
2. The patient parking case	7
B. The Unfair Labor Practice Charges	9
1. The employee parking policies case	9
2. The patient parking case	10
C. The Administrative Law Judge's Decision	11
1. The employee parking policies case	11
2. The patient parking case	11
D. The Authority's Decision	12
1. The employee parking policies case	12
2. The patient parking case	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
A. The Authority Reasonably Held That No Unfair Labor Practice Was Committed Where the Medical Center Adopted the Union's Status Quo Proposal Without Bargaining but Refused to Bargain Over Untimely Proposals	18
1. The Authority correctly interpreted the plain language of the parties' collective bargaining agreement and properly held that the Medical Center had no duty to bargain over the union's untimely November proposals	19
2. The Authority properly held that the Medical Center did not violate its duty to bargain over the union's status quo proposal	21
a. The Medical Center did not improperly change conditions of employment without bargaining because it complied with the union's status quo proposal and refrained from making any changes to employee parking policies during the period it had a bargaining obligation	22
b. Because the status quo proposal contemplates future timely proposals, the lack of such proposals released the Medical Center from any obligation to maintain the status quo	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
B. The Authority Reasonably Held That No Unfair Labor Practice Was Committed Where the Medical Center, a Department of Veterans Affairs Hospital, Modified Patient Parking in Such a Way That the Impact on Employees Was <i>De Minimis</i>, Without First Notifying the Union or Engaging in Bargaining	24
1. Patient parking at Veterans Affairs hospitals is a means of performing work under § 7106(b)(1), and thus not a mandatory subject of negotiation	24
2. Impact and implementation bargaining was not required because the change did not have any adverse effect on employees, and was consequently <i>de minimis</i>	27
C. The Unions' Remaining Objections to the Authority's Decision Lack Merit	28
1. Contrary to the unions' assertions, the Authority did not raise issues <i>sua sponte</i>, and if it did, no error was committed . .	29
a. The Authority based its decision on arguments that were properly presented by the Medical Center	29
b. In any event, the Authority may properly raise issues <i>sua sponte</i>	31
2. The unions raise a number of new arguments which are not properly before this Court	34
CONCLUSION	37

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) and other
pertinent regulation A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	15
<i>Butcher v. Gerber Prod. Co.</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 788 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	32
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	34
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 848 F.2d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Patent Office Professional Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 16 F.3d 377 (10th Cir. 1994)	32
* <i>United States Dep’t of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	32, 34, 35
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Auth. v. Mergentime Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., et al.</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	35

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

* <i>America Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 3399</i> , 9 F.L.R.A. 1022 (1982)	25, 26
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Dep't of Health and Human Serv., Social Security Admin.,</i> 24 F.L.R.A. 403 (1986)	27
<i>Dep't of Transportation, FAA, Forth Worth, Tex.,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 951 (1999)	34
<i>Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Correctional Inst., Bastrop, Tex.,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 848 (1999)	27
<i>Headquarters, Nat'l Aeronautics and Space Admin., Wash., D.C.,</i> 50 F.L.R.A. 601 (1995)	31
<i>Internal Revenue Serv. (Dist., Region, Nat'l Office Unit),</i> 14 F.L.R.A. 698 (1984)	19
<i>Internal Revenue Serv., Wash., D.C.,</i> 47 F.L.R.A. 1091 (1993)	20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 1174 (1999)	31
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, Chapter 83,</i> 35 FLRA 398 (1990)	25
<i>Office and Prof. Employees Int'l Union, Local 268,</i> 54 F.L.R.A. 1154 (1998)	33, 34
* <i>United States Dep't of Justice,</i> 52 F.L.R.A. 1093 (1997)	31
* <i>United States Dep't of Justice, INS, Wash., D.C.,</i> 52 F.L.R.A. 256 (1996)	20
* <i>United States Dep't of the Air Force, Air Force Material Command,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 10 (1998)	19
<i>United States Dep't of the Interior, Nat'l Park Serv.,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 193 (1999)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

STATUTES

	Page
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	24, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7116 (a)(1)	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(6)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7123	34
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2, 3
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	34, 35, 36

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2423.40	32
5 C.F.R. § 2423.40(d)	33
5 C.F.R. § 2429.5	32, 33, 34
